




 

 
CA STD FORMS 5/5/15 
R:\FORMS\CAFORMS\ADMIN STD\PSA\PSA Amdmt Exhibit Format 
X:\Administration\AGREEMENTS\2016-17 Planning Support Services PSA\Amendment 1\M Baker 16-17 PSA Amend Exhibit C.docx  

C-1R1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 
 

CITY OF CHICO - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
Architect/Consultant/Engineer 

 
PLANNING SUPPORT SERVICES 

Project Title 
 

862-510-5400 & 863-510-5400 
Budget Account No. 

 
AMENDED 
EXHIBIT C 

 
COMPENSATION 

 
Compensation for the services shall be in accordance with the following schedule of hourly rates.   
 
Total compensation not to exceed $88,400.00. 
 
Original Agreement:   $60,000.00 
Amendment No. 1 Services:  $28,400.00 

Total $88,400.00 
 
The Consultant shall invoice the City on a monthly basis for services performed during the 
previous month.   

Michael Baker International, Inc. 
Hourly Rate Schedule 

 
 Senior Associate/Project Manager .............................$ 130.00/hour 
 Senior Land/Environmental Planner ..........................$ 115.00/hour 
 Senior Environmental Specialist/AQ Analyst ...........$ 115.00/hour 
 Associate Planner .......................................................$ 95.00/Hour 
 Assistant Planner ........................................................$ 85.00/Hour 
 GIS & Technical Support...........................................$ 90.00/Hour 
 Administrative Services .............................................$ 75.00/Hour 
 
Amendment No. 1 
 Senior Planner……………………………………..$ 160.00/Hour 



 
CA STD FORMS 5/5/15 
R:\FORMS\CAFORMS\ADMIN STD\PSA\PSA Amdmt Exhibit Format  
X:\Administration\AGREEMENTS\2016-17 Planning Support Services PSA\Amendment 1\M Baker 16-17 PSA Amend Exhibit E.docx 

E-1R1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 
 

CITY OF CHICO - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 
 

MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
Architect/Consultant/Engineer 

 
PLANNING SUPPORT SERVICES 

Project Title 
 

862-510-5400 & 863-510-5400 
Budget Account No. 

 
 

AMENDED 
EXHIBIT E 

 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST PROVISIONS 

 
 
 
Applicable City Conflict of Interest Code Disclosure Categories 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Chico Municipal Code Section 2R.04.180 (City’s Conflict of 
Interest Code) as well as the Model Conflict of Interest Code promulgated by the State Fair 
Political Practices Commission in Section 18730 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations 
which is incorporated by reference into the City’s Conflict of Interest Code, the City Manager 
has determined that the following natural persons employed by Consultant and identified below, 
in connection with the Project, will be required to report as provided by the City’s Conflict of 
Interest Code in the Disclosure Categories indicated below. 
 
Accordingly, each such person shall, within 30 days after the execution of this Agreement, on or 
before April 1 of each year during the term of this Agreement, and within 30 days after 
completing performance of all duties and obligations under this Agreement, file a Disclosure 
Statement with the City Clerk which sets forth all of the information pertaining to the required 
disclosure categories as identified herein.  Such persons further understand and agree that if 
he/she/they fail to comply with the City’s Conflict of Interest Code and/or fail to file the required 
Disclosure Statement, he/she/they will be subject to the criminal penalties and civil sanctions 
provided for in California Government Code Section 81000, et seq. 
 
 



 
CA STD FORMS 5/5/15 
R:\FORMS\CAFORMS\ADMIN STD\PSA\PSA Amdmt Exhibit Format  
X:\Administration\AGREEMENTS\2016-17 Planning Support Services PSA\Amendment 1\M Baker 16-17 PSA Amend Exhibit E.docx 

E-2R1 

 
 
Identification - Consultant’s Project Manager(s)/Principal(s) who are required to file disclosure 
statements: 
 

Name           Title 
 Scott Friend     Senior Associate/Project Manager  
 
 Mike Martin     Senior Land/Environmental Planner  

 
 Kelly Murphy     Assistant Planner    
 
 Mike Corcoran    Senior Planner    
 
 
Required Disclosure Categories 
 

1.  Investments in Business Entities 
 

(   )1a. Any direct or indirect investment in a business entity worth more than 
$1,000 where the business entity is located or doing business in the City. 

 
(   )1b. Any direct or indirect investment in a business entity worth more than 

$1,000 where the business entity is engaged in contracting with or 
selling to the City. 

 
( X )1c. Any direct or indirect investment in a business entity worth more than 

$1,000 where the business entity is located or doing business in the City 
of Chico and is engaged in the building and construction industry. 

 
(   )1d. Any direct or indirect investment in a business entity worth more than 

$1,000 where the business entity is located or doing business at the 
Chico Municipal Airport. 

 
2.  Interests in Real Property 

 
( X )2a. Any direct or indirect interests in real property worth more than $1,000 

where the real property is located within the City of Chico or within two 
miles of the City of Chico’s boundaries. 

 
(   )2b. Any direct or indirect interests in real property worth more than $1,000 

where the real property is located at the Chico Municipal Airport. 



 
CA STD FORMS 5/5/15 
R:\FORMS\CAFORMS\ADMIN STD\PSA\PSA Amdmt Exhibit Format  
X:\Administration\AGREEMENTS\2016-17 Planning Support Services PSA\Amendment 1\M Baker 16-17 PSA Amend Exhibit E.docx 

E-3R1 

3.  Sources of Income 
 

(   )3a. Any source of income, other than loans by a commercial lending 
institution in the regular course of business, aggregating $250 or more in 
value, where the source of income is located or doing business in the 
City. 

 
(   )3b. Any source of income, other than loans by a commercial lending 

institution in the regular course of business, aggregating $250 or more in 
value, where the source of income is engaged in contracting with or 
selling to the City. 

 
( X )3c. Any source of income, other than loans by a commercial lending 

institution in the regular course of business, aggregating $250 or more in 
value, where the source of income is located or doing business in the 
City of Chico and engaged in the building and construction industry. 

 
(   )3d. Any source of income, other than loans by a commercial lending 

institution in the regular course of business, aggregating $250 or more in 
value, where the source of income is located or doing business at the 
Chico Municipal Airport. 

 
4. Business Entities in Which the Architect Project Manager(s)/Principal(s) are 
 Director(s), Officer(s), Partner(s), Trustee(s), Employee(s), or Hold(s) Any 
 Position in Management. 

 
(   )4a. Any business entity in which such individual(s) is a director, officer, 

partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position in management where 
the business entity is located or doing business in the City of Chico. 

 
(   )4b. Any business entity in which such individual(s) is a director officer, 

partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position in management where 
the business entity is engaged in contracting with or selling to the City. 

 
( X )4c. Any business entity in which such individual(s) is a director, officer, 

partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position in management where 
the business entity is located or doing business in the City of Chico and 
is engaged in the building and construction industry. 

 
(   )4d. Any business entity in which such individual(s) is a director, officer, 

partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position in management where 
the business entity is located or doing business at the Chico Municipal 
Airport. 


	M Baker 16-17 PSA Amendment fully executed
	M Baker 16-17 PSA Amend CM Memo scan
	M Baker 16-17 PSA Amend PO
	M Baker 16-17 PSA Amend Ind Cont Question



